
Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date: Monday 14 January 2019

Time: 10.00 am Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116, West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham, B19 
3SD

Membership
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Adam Aston Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Tom Baker-Price Worcestershire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor Richard Brown Coventry City Council
Councillor Kerrie Carmichael Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Stephen Craddock Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor John Kraujalis Staffordshire Non-Constituent Authorities
Councillor John O'Shea Birmingham City Council
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

Quorum for this meeting shall be nine members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Tanya Patel, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7689
Email Tanya.Patel@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting Business Items

1.  Apologies for Absence Chair None 10:00

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks Chair None

4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 
2018

Chair 1 - 8

5.  Matters Arising Tanya Patel None

6.  Forward Plan Tanya Patel 9 - 10

Business Items for Noting/Approval

7.  Internal Audit Update Peter Farrow 11 - 26 10:15

8.  Draft Internal Audit Plan 2019 - 2020 Peter Farrow 27 - 44 10:35

9.  Health & Safety Internal Audit Update Ben Gittings 45 - 56 10:50

10.  Assurance Report - Arm's Length Companies: 
Assurance & Governance Arrangements

Joti Sharma 57 - 62 11:00

11.  WMCA Strategic Risk Register Joti Sharma 63 - 74 11:10

12.  External Audit Plan Grant Patterson 75 - 94 11:20

13.  Investment Portfolio Governance Audit Update 
2018

Sukhy Dhanoa 95 - 104 11:30

14.  Update on the consultation from the Transfer of 
West Midlands Police & Crime Commissioner 
Functions

Tim Martin 105 - 110 11:40

15.  Update on the Transfer of West Midlands Fire 
Service Governance

Tim Martin 111 - 114 11:45



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

16.  Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19 Linda Horne 115 - 132 11:50

Date of Next Meeting

17.  Monday 15 April 2019 at 2.00pm Chair None 12:00



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 7 

 

 
 

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee 
 

Monday 12 November 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

Minutes 
 
Present  
David Lane (Chair)  
Councillor Tom Baker-Price Worcestershire Non-Constituent 

Authorities 
Councillor Kerrie Carmichael Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council 
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP 
Councillor Michael Gough Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council 
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 
  
In Attendance  
Councillor Jackie Taylor Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council  
  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 

103.   Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adam Aston (Dudley), 
Councillor Stephen Craddock (Walsall) and Councillor John O’Shea 
(Birmingham).  
 

104.   Chair's Remarks 

 Chair welcomed Hannah Begum from West Midlands Fire Service. 

 Sean Pearce, Director of Finance will be leaving WMCA towards the end 
of December 2018. Process of recruitment to this post is currently being 
reviewed.  

 
105.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018 confirmed as a 
correct record subject to amendments minute No. 95. whereby the minutes 
should reference ‘Unfortunately, there had been one recent death at a bus 
station, and an inquest had recorded this as accidental death’. 
 

106.   Matters Arising 
a) Inquorate meeting 

In accordance with the WMCA’s constitution, the meeting was inquorate. 
The recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted 
to the WMCA Board on 11 January 2019 for formal approval and 
adoption. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 7 

 

b) Health and Safety Update 
The monitoring Officer informed members that there were no health and 
safety issues requiring the attention of this Committee.  

c) Police & Crime Commissioner Update 
The Monitoring Officer shared that following the West Midlands 
Combined Authority Board meeting held on Friday 9 November 2018 a 
unanimous decision was made to agree the two-stage consultation 
process. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee will scrutinise and assure 
the process. It was also noted that BECG have been appointed as the 
agency responsible for supporting the design and analysis of the 
consultation.  

d) Whistleblowing 
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there were no 
matters to be brought to the attention of the Committee.  

e) Report template  
It was agreed that The Monitoring Officer would amend the standard 
board paper template to include a Legal / Governance implication section 
to provoke writers to consider and report on Governance issues for future 
board papers.  

 
107.   Forward Plan 

A forward plan of items to be reported to future meetings of the Committee 
were noted.  
 

 Chief Executive of West Midlands Combined Authority to be invited to 
the Committee to answer questions on the effects on resources for the 
Combined Authority’s plan / objectives in relation to the work 
undertake for the Police & Crime Commiss
[...]
t the terminology 
with the Senior Leadership Team.      
 
It was recommended to the WMCA Board that the contents of the Strategic 
Risk Register be noted with concerns over optimum bias being referenced.   
 

113.   Conflict of Interest Policy for Non-Elected Participants in Combined 
Authority Governance 
The Committee considered a report presented by the Monitoring Officer in 
regards to propose a policy covering conflicts of interest for non-elected 
participants in the Combined Authority and the appointment of a Designated 
Independent Person. 
 
Councillor Alexander Phillips made reference to page 67 of the report pack 
(Conflict of Interest Policy for Non-Elected Participants in Combined 
Authority Governance) bullet point 4 and asked that a full list of individuals 
this policy is expected to apply be advised to Committee to avoid the policy 
being too vague.  
Councillor Craig Collingswood asked that an up to date list of relevant 
persons is maintained as a publicly available record as per paragraph 3 
reference 3.3 of the report, but also requested that this list is prepared and 
shared with the Committee. The Monitoring Officer agreed to this change.   
 
Members felt further information was required in regards to the proposal to 
use Solihull Independent Person Panel to meet the Combined Authorities 
Designated Independent Person obligation. The Monitoring Officer will 
consult with the Chair on the arrangements however in principal the 
Committee were supportive of this proposal.  
 
It was recommended to the WMCA Board that: 

(1) The Conflict of Interest Policy for non-elected participants in WMCA 
governance processes was agreed. 

(2) Solihull Independent Person Panel to be appointed as the Designated 
Independent Person for dealing with any complains under the Code of 
Conduct for Elected Members. 

(3) The Monitoring Officer consults with the Chair on behalf of the 
Committee around the arrangement of appointing Solihull 
Independent Person Pan
[...]
 Tim.Martin@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7435

Report has been
considered by

Leadership Team 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Review and note the current draft internal audit plan for 2019-2020.

(2) Note that the final draft internal audit plan will be submitted for approval at the meeting of 
this Committee on 15 April 2019.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Tim.Martin@wmca.org.uk


This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Page 2 of 17

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of internal audit is to provide the WMCA with an independent and objective 
opinion on risk management, control and governance and their effectiveness in achieving 
the WMCA’s agreed objectives. 

1.2 The purpose of this document is to provide the WMCA with a draft risk-based internal 
audit plan, incorporating a strategic statement for internal audit, and based upon an 
assessment of assurance needs. The assessment of assurance needs exercise is 
undertaken to identify the systems of control and determine the frequency of audit 
coverage. The assessment will be used to direct internal audit resources to those aspects 
of the WMCA which are assessed as generating the greatest risk to the achievement of 
its objectives.

1.3 In addition, all Directors of the WMCA have been consulted as part of development of the 
draft risk-based internal audit plan. The draft plan has also been presented to the WMCA 
Leadership Team for review prior to presentation to the Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Committee. 

1.4 The draft plan has been developed to achieve a balance between setting out planned 
audit work and being flexible and responsive to changes in business needs, priorities and 
risks during the year. This recognises the environment within which the Combined 
Authority operates at this moment in time, due to the pace of change and high level of 
uncertainty affecting the risk environment. This approach
[...]
angements in operation for the WMCA has been 
undertaken by City of Wolverhampton Council Audit Services as part of the approved 
internal audit plan for 2018-2019.

2.2 The audit sought assurance that a robust health and safety management system is in 
operation for the WMCA to effectively manage health and safety risks.

2.3 The audit identified that suitable operational health and safety management 
arrangements were evident, supported by regular reporting and an effective management 
system.

2.4 It was also noted that revised governance and reporting arrangements were being 
consulted upon prior to approval with supporting mechanisms being developed by the 
Health and Safety Team in the meantime.

2.5 Recommendations were made to further support and build upon the current and proposed 
arrangements going forward, as well as develop greater visibility across the WMCA 
regarding the role of the Health and Safety Team as an organisational wide function.

2.6 These recommendations consisted of two amber issues and five green issues where 
improvements could be made.

2.7 Further to the agreed actions within the audit report, the Director of Integrated Network 
Services and Health and Safety Manager have advised that two additional actions will 
also be taken in relation to (i) governance arrangements for West Midlands Fire Service 
and (ii) stress and long-term sickness absence.

2.8 An action log detailing the issues arising, recommendations, current progress and action 
status is contained within Appendix 1 attached to this report.

2.9 It is acknowledged that the original target completion dates for many of the actions was 
overly ambitious given the wider challenges currently faced by the organisation and as 
such revised target dates have been provided where applicable.

3. Wider WMCA Implications

3.1 Failure to implement the recommendations may result in threats to delivery of policy due 
to the reduced effectiveness of management structures and arrangements
[...]
established for all WMCA’s 
Arm’s Length Companies. 

(2) To note that the WMCA Growth Company is an Investment in which WMCA has a 5.3% 
stake. The WMCA Senior Leadership Team is currently reviewing the performance 
information from the Growth Company and after this point the updated governance and 
assurance arrangements will be shared with ARAC.

(3) WMCA have secured a bid to host a pilot of testing 5G technology. WMCA are currently in 
discussions with Department of Culture, Media and Sport to look at delivery options and 
potential operating structures. As these have not yet been confirmed and no company has 
been established. The company assurance and governance arrangements will be shared 
with ARAC at an appropriate time. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk


Page 2 of 5

(4) To note that each of the companies, is registered on Companies House and have adhered 
to the requirements specified  

Page 58



Page 3 of 5

1. Purpose

1.1 The focus of this Assurance Report is to summarise the governance and assurance 
arrangements of the West Midland’s Combined Authority’s Arm’s Length Companies. 
This is to provide internal assurance that appropriate lead officers are satisfied with the 
governance and assurance arrangements are in place. 

2. Background

The WMCA currently has 4 active Arm’s Length Company relationships, namely;

No. Company Name Stake Accounting 
Treatment

a. West Midlands Rail Ltd 50% Associate
b. West Midlands Development Capital Ltd 100% Subsidiary 
c. Midland Metro Ltd 100% Subsidiary
d. West Midlands Growth Company Ltd 5.3% Investment 

2.1 This report focuses on confirming the arrangements with the first 3 companies listed a-c. 
These are the companies that the West Midlands Combined Authority has the largest 
shareholding interest and therefore could have greater impact on operational and 
strategic risk.

2.2 Further detail regarding the West Midlands Growth Company and 5G will b
[...]
mber firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 94



Page 1 of 10

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Date 14 January 2019

Report title Investment Portfolio Governance Audit Update 
2018

Accountable Chief
Executive

Deborah Cadman, OBE
Chief Executive of the WMCA
Email: Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7200

Accountable
Employee

Julia Goldsworthy
Director of Strategy
Email: Julia.Goldsworthy@wmca.org.uk
Tel: (0121) 214 7941

Report to be 
considered by

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit, Risk and Assurance Committee is recommended to:

(1) Note the progress made to date against the original actions in the Internal Audit Report 
[section 3].

(2) Note timescales for implementation of the enhanced Governance & Assurance Framework 
[section 2.4].

Page 95

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Deborah.Cadman@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Julia.Goldsworthy@wmca.org.uk


Page 2 of 10

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report has been produced to provide in flight assurance to the Audit, Risk & 
Assurance Committee that progress has been made against the original 
recommendations in the Internal Audit review of Investment Portfolio Governance 
Arrangements for Programme Approval & Appraisal.

2. Update of Governance and Assurance Framework Review and Timeframes

2.1 The development of actions to address key audit findings as well as the internal process 
to strengthen assurance on the Investment Programme has been supported by the 
commissioning of Arcadis to support development of the Governance and Assurance 
Framework. 

2.2 Engagement with internal and external stakeholders, has identified WMCA’s requirement 
to provide a greater focus on portfolio delivery and benefits realisation with processes 
and systems that make sure there is:

 Smooth facilitation of Deliver
[...]
ns is largely due to capital accrual for the various 
Metro extension schemes and HS2/UK Central amounting to £2.5m and the final settlement with Network Rail 
in respect of Bromsgrove station respectively.

The decrease in grants receipts in advance and short-term deposits and cash and bank are due to payments 
for the various Metro extension schemes and the transfer of the Collective Investment Fund portfolio from 
Birmingham City Council (£23m) and other CIF payments.

(254,871) (252,840)
(305) (305)

193,020 190,906 

(50,635)

(185,910)

193,020 

(191,204)

190,906 

30,343 

Page 132


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018
	6 Forward Plan
	7 Internal Audit Update
	8 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2019 - 2020
	9 Health & Safety Internal Audit Update
	09. ARAC 14.01.19 Health and Safety Internal Audit Action Log

	10 Assurance Report - Arm's Length Companies: Assurance & Governance Arrangements
	11 WMCA Strategic Risk Register
	11. WMCA Strategic Risk Register_December 2018

	12 External Audit Plan
	13 Investment Portfolio Governance Audit Update 2018
	14 Update on the consultation from the Transfer of West Midlands Police & Crime Commissioner Functions
	15 Update on the Transfer of West Midlands Fire Service Governance
	16 Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19
	16. App Financial Monitoring




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

Audit, Risk & Assurance Committee

Monday 14 January 2019 at 10.00 am

Minutes

Present
David Lane (Chair)
Councillor Adam Aston Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Tom Baker-Price Worcestershire Non-Constituent 

Authorities
Councillor Richard Brown Coventry City Council
Councillor Craig Collingswood City of Wolverhampton Council
Sean Farnell Coventry & Warwickshire LEP
Councillor John O'Shea Birmingham City Council
Councillor Alexander Phillips Shropshire Council
Councillor June Tandy Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council
Councillor Vera Waters Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Councillor Jackie Taylor Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Peter Farrow City of Wolverhampton Council
Grant Patterson Grant Thornton
Linda Downes Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough Council 

Item
No.

Title

116.  Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Gough 
(Solihull) and Councillor Kerrie Carmichael (Sandwell). Councillor Jackie 
Taylor (Sandwell) substituted for Councillor Kerrie Carmichael. 

117.  Declaration of Interest
Committee noted that Councillor Adam Aston was Chairman of the 
Governance and Transformation Committee at the West Midlands Fire 
Authority dealing with the transfer of governance and that Councillor John 
O’Shea was Chair of the West Midlands Police & Crime Panel. 

118.  Chair's Remarks
 Chair confirmed that the meeting was quorate and thanked members 

for their attendance. 
 Chair congratulated Linda Horne on being appointed as the S151 

Officer and Interim Director of Finance.
 The following points were raised at WMCA Board on 11 January 

regarding Committee:



Page 2 of 7

o Continued issues around meeting the quorum as echoed by the 
Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

o The need to ensure a report was made to WMCA Board for 
approval on health & safety arrangements in consideration of 
the absorption of Fire & Rescue Service. 

119.  Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 November 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

120.  Matters Arising
a) Health & Safety 

The Monitoring Officer informed members that there were no health & 
safety issues requiring the attention of this committee. The Monitoring 
Officer also informed committee that the Senior Leadership Team 
received accredited health & safety training. 

b) Whistleblowing
The Monitoring Officer informed the committee that there were no matters 
to be brought to the attention of the committee, through the assurance of 
the current system in place, which is regularly monitored.

c) Conflict of Interest Policy for Non-Elected Participants in Combined 
Authority Governance
Councillor Jackie Taylor requested further information regarding the 
appointment of Solihull Independent Person Panel as the Designated 
Independent Person as previously agreed at committee. Councillor Jackie 
Taylor was concerned that the panel may lack diversity and asked for 
consideration for members to represent the different Local Authorities. 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the panel needed to remain 
independent.

Resolved:

(1) The appointment and working of the Designated Independent Panel 
arrangements to be reviewed by committee in January 2020.

121.  Forward Plan
The committee considered the plan of items to be reported to future 
meetings of the committee. 

Resolved:

(1) Items of business to be reported at future meeting be noted. 

122.  Internal Audit Update
Committee considered a report updating them on the work completed by the 
internal audit so far this financial year. Nine audits had been completed so 
far in the current year. The Head of Audit reported that to date that no limited 
reports had been issued and was currently on course to deliver a clean 
internal audit opinion at the end of the year. A number of audits remained to 
be completed and would be brought to the next committee along with the 
Internal Audit annual report. 



Page 3 of 7

The Internal Audit Business Partner provided committee with an overview of 
the audit undertaken on WMCA’s workforce planning arrangements in 
support of resource planning, capacity and capability strategy. The outcome 
of the audit was an overall opinion of satisfactory assurance. Councillor John 
O’Shea requested reassurance that employees were suitably equipped with 
right skills to deliver the strategic objectives as the Business Planning & 
Budget guidance for 2019/20. The Internal Audit Business Partner 
highlighted that the amber recommendations indicated that this needed to be 
more explicitly addressed. 

Both Councillor John O’Shea and Sean Farnell raised concern over the 
back-loading of audit reporting work to be completed and the need for the 
planning of audit in a sensible manner. However the Head of Audit was 
confident that all remaining audits would be completed on schedule. It was 
agreed that approval would be required from the Chair if future completion 
dates were to slip beyond the agreed date of completion in the remainder of 
2018/19 and for future years. 

Resolved: 

(1) The contents of the latest Internal Audit Update report was noted. 
(2) A timescale for completion of the Internal Audits be included within the 

plan for 2019/20 for approval by committee.
(3) The Chair’s approval to be sought on any slippage / delay on audit 

completion in a timely manner on behalf of committee.
(4) An update regarding the amber recommendations made against the 

workforce planning internal audit to be brought to committee in June 
2019. 

123.  Draft Internal Audit Plan 2019 - 2020
The committee considered the draft internal audit plan for 2019/20. The draft 
plan was developed to achieve a balance between setting out planned audit 
work whilst allowing for flexibility and responsive to the changes in business 
needs, priorities and risks during the year. 

Councillor Craig Collingswood queried the approximately 185 internal audit 
dates required to enable the audit plan being delivered would be resourced. 
The Head of Audit shared that the number of days had increased in 
comparison to the previous year but reflected the growth and the new areas 
that the WMCA was developing into. The Interim Head of Finance was 
comfortable with the number of days proposed. 

Further to committee’s request to have advance sighting of completed audit, 
the Head of Audit would look to introduce a process in which committee 
received notification of completed audits via the Chair, between meetings. 

Resolved: 

(1) The current draft Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be noted. 
(2) The final draft Internal Audit Plan be submitted for approval at committee 

on the 15 April 2019. 



Page 4 of 7

(3) A clear timescale for completion of the internal audits to be included 
within the plan for 2019/20.

(4) Internal audits completed summary in advance of committee be circulated 
to members.

124.  Health & Safety Internal Audit Update
Committee considered a report updating them on the progress made against 
recommendations identified during the Internal Audit of Health & Safety 
Arrangements. The Health & Safety Manager advised committee that the 
original target completion dates for many of the actions were overly 
ambitious given the wider challenges currently faced by the organisation and 
as such revised target dates had been provided and were more achievable. 
The Chair expressed disappointment that many completion commitments 
given in early December failed their end of December deadlines. 

It was noted that the Senior Leadership Team received professional and 
accredited health & safety training. 

Resolved: 

(1) The update on progress made against recommendations identified during 
the internal audit of Health & Safety Arrangements be noted. 

(2) A further update on progress on outstanding commitments made to 
ARAC in December 2018 to be provided at committee on the 15 April 
2019 and any slippage be reported back ARAC by the accountable 
Director for Health & Safety. 

125.  Assurance Report - Arm's Length Companies: Assurance & 
Governance Arrangements
Committee considered a report from the Corporate Assurance Manager on 
the governance and assurance arrangements for WMCA arm’s length 
companies. The four active arm’s length companies were West Midlands Rail 
Ltd, West Midlands Development Capital Ltd, Midland Metro Ltd and West 
Midlands Growth Company Ltd. 

Councillor Craig Collingswood requested assurance that committee had 
oversight on the company checklists as previously discussed. The Corporate 
Assurance Manager shared that the appropriate process would be to share 
the detailed checklists with the Chair which had been completed just prior to 
this committee meeting. Members were content with the Chair having 
oversight of the detailed checklists, with any arising concerns to be shared 
with committee.  

Resolved: 

(1) The assurance arrangements that had been established to confirm the 
governance and assurance established for all WMCA’s arm’s length 
companies be noted as satisfactory.

(2) It was noted that the WMCA Growth Company was an investment in 
which WMCA had a 5.3% stake and that Senior Leadership Team were 
currently reviewing the performance information from the Growth 
Company with a view to sharing the updated governance and assurance 



Page 5 of 7

arrangement with committee. 
(3) It was noted that WMCA had secured a bid to host a pilot of testing 5G 

technology with discussions taking place with Department of Culture, 
Media and Sport to look at delivery options and potential operating 
structures. Once the company has been established committee would 
receive information on its assurance and governance arrangements. It 
was expected that the arrangements for these companies will be 
reviewed again within the next 12 months, with an appropriate review 
cycle to be confirmed with the Interim Director of Finance. 

(4) That the Monitoring Officer to provide committee with a briefing on the 
roles and responsibilities for each board / committee at a future 
committee. 

126.  WMCA Strategic Risk Register
The committee considered a report from the Corporate Assurance Manager 
that supported the committee with its responsibility of providing oversight of 
risk management within the West Midlands Combined Authority. The report 
contained a detailed summary of the current status of the top three strategic 
risks as confirmed by the Senior Leadership Team at its meeting on 12 
December 2018. 

It was acknowledge that further to the report being shared with committee 
the risk identified for financial assumptions for exiting programmes had 
increased due to the funding gaps identified in the Investment Programme 
which continued to be monitored by the Investment Board along with work 
undertaken to mitigation options. The Director of Strategy highlighted that the 
risk towards the delivery of Commonwealth Games relating to funding had 
been reduced due to the confirmation of the process for drawing down 
funding. 

Councillor John O’Shea referenced ‘unplanned Corporate Services 
interventions’ within the report and asked as to whether there were any cost 
implications. The Head of HR & Organisation Development shared that as a 
result of the organisation growing, Corporate Services was having to flex and 
change the way in meeting the demands. Corporate Service was being 
reviewed with the outcome being reported back to the Senior Leadership 
Team. It was also acknowledged that recruitment to specialist posts required 
external consultants and both the Head of HR & Organisation Development 
and Interim Head of Finance were aware of the cost implications. Councillor 
Alexander Phillips felt that the impact of a potential recession should be 
factored as a standing risk within the risk register.  

The Chair asked that supporting evidence for significant improvements in 
risk/impact scoring be shared with ARAC to overcome the previous concerns 
of optimum bias. 

Resolved:

(1) That the top three Strategic Risks included within the Strategic Risk 
Register be noted. 

(2) That the status of Directorate Risk Registers be noted. 



Page 6 of 7

(3) That an update on the position of the action against the strategic risk to 
be provided to committee in June 2019 be noted.

(4) Committee be provided with further information surrounding the conflict of 
interest being identified through a specialist third party on the 
devolvement of Adult Education Budget. 

(5) That committee to receive copy of the report presented at WMCA Board 
on the devolution of the Adult Education Budget 2019/20 for information 
only purposes. 

(6) Committee to receive a report at a future meeting regarding the gender 
pay gap. 

(7) Supporting evidence for improved scoring of risks to be provided with 
future updates.

127.  External Audit Plan
The committee considered a report from the External Auditor that provided 
an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audits of West 
Midlands Combined Authority and West Midlands ITA Pension Fund. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the overview provided to committee on the planned scope and 
timing of statutory audits of WMCA and West Midlands ITA Pension Fund 
for those charged with governance be noted.  

(2) That the external audit partner advised he had gone beyond the PSAA 
five year recommended period and he had dispensation to carry on for a 
further two years. 

128.  Investment Portfolio Governance Audit Update 2018
The committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Programme 
Delivery which provided assurance that progress had been made against the 
original recommendations in the Internal Audit review of Investment Portfolio 
Governance Arrangements for Programme Approval & Appraisal. 
 
Resolved:

(1) That the progress made to date against the original actions in the Internal 
Audit Report be noted.

(2) That the timescales for implementation of the enhanced Governance & 
Assurance Framework be noted. 

(3) That an update be provided to committee on the amber actions and 
accountability in June 2019. 

129.  Update on the consultation from the Transfer of West Midlands Police & 
Crime Commissioner Functions
The Monitoring Officer provided an update on the process for the transfer of 
West Midlands Police & Crime Commissioner functions. 

Resolved: 

(1) The update provided on the consultation for the transfer of West Midlands 
Police & Crime Commissioner functions be noted. 



Page 7 of 7

130.  Update on the Transfer of West Midlands Fire Service Governance
The Monitoring Officer informed committee of a potential delay to the 
implementation of the proposal of transferring governance. This was due 
receiving the revised order from the Home Office which proposed a change 
to the order necessary for any transfer and which was thought to be 
unacceptable to the Fire Authority. The Monitoring Officer would keep the 
Chair up-to-date as matters became clearer.   

Councillor Craig Collingswood highlighted the current issues with meeting 
quorum and was concerned that meeting quorum for the proposed sub-
committee may also not be met. He also referenced 4.2 of the report 
whereby no allowances would be paid in relation to attendance at the sub-
committee. It was the Monitoring Officers intention to review allowances 
within the next finance year but confirmed no allowances would be paid for 
attendance at the proposal sub-committee. 

Resolved:

(1) The update provided in the report and endorsement of progress made to 
date be noted. 

(2) That the delegation of any final arrangements were to be agreed with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of committee before presenting to WMCA Board. 

131.  Financial Monitoring Report 2018/19
The Interim Director of Finance provided committee with an update on 
WMCA’s consolidated revenue budget monitoring position as at 30 
November 2018. 

The Interim Director of Finance highlighted that the Transport Delivery 
Committee monitored the position of the expenditure on travel concessions 
as this showed as under budget but was due to lower bus patronage than 
budgeted.  

Councillor Craig Collingswood queried as to which member group scrutinised 
the financial monitoring position. The Interim Director of Finance confirmed 
that responsibility sits with the WMCA Board and was scrutinised by the 
budget working group of Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the consolidated revenue budget monitoring position as at 30 
November 2018 as set out in the Financial Monitoring Report for 
November 2018 be noted. 

(2) That the Chair be informed immediately if there were significant variances 
within the budget. 

132.  Monday 15 April 2019 at 2.00pm
Date of the next meeting was noted. 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm.


